
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of )
The Dayton Power and Light Company ) Case No. 13-2420-EL-UNC
For Authority to Transfer or Sell )
Its Generation Assets )

MOTION OF THE CITY OF MIAMISBURG, OHIO
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Pursuant to R.C. 4903.221 and O.A.C. 4901-1-11, the City of Miamsburg, Ohio, moves

for leave to intervene in this proceeding as a party of record. The basis for this motion is set

forth in the attached Memorandum in Support.

Respectfully submitted, .

Christopher A. Walker (0040696)
Van Kley & Walker, LLC
137 N. Main St., Suite 316
Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937)226-9000
(937) 226-9002 Fax
cwalker@vankleywalker.com

Attorney for the City of Miamisburg



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

DP&L owns the O.H. Hutchings Generating Station, 9200 Chautauqua Road,

Miamisburg, Ohio. DP&L shut down the Hutchings Station in 2012, and is preparing plans to

permanently decommission the facility. Those plans include environmental remediation plans

that, according to DP&L, will involve ongoing inspection and maintenance requirements. See

Exhibit A attached to this motion. Any plans for decommissioning or demolition of buildings

and equipment at the Hutchings Station may also involve significant environmental costs, such

as cost associated with asbestos management.

DP&L's initial and supplemental plans filed in this matter do not specify the scope of the

planned decommissioning of O.H. Hutchings or the cost of such decommissioning. The

Supplemental Plan requests the Commission to grant DP&L the authority, pursuant to R.C.

4905.13, to defer costs associated with environmental clean up or remediation incurred by DP&L

as a result of its ownership or operation of generating assets. Amended Plan at 5. However, it is

not clear whether DP&L would or could retain, disclaim, or transfer such authority in the event

its decommissioned assets would be transferred to a third party, or, if so, whether the third

party
,s assets would be sufficient to cover such costs. Neither is it clear whether the term

"environmental clean up or remediation" (as used in DP&L's Amended Plan, id.) would include

other activities, such as demolition and equipment removal, necessary to convert O.H. Hutchings

Station to an appropriate and safe long-term end state.
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It is essential to the City of Miamisburg that DP&L retain sufficient financial assets and

legal authority to ensure that O.H. Hutchings Station is decommissioned to an end state that is

safe, nuisance-free, and socially and economically productive. Because these interests may be

adversely affected by the outcome of this proceeding, intervention is warranted. R.C. 4903.221;

O
.
A

.
C

. 4901-1-11(A). No other intervenor has expressed an equivalent interest. Id. at (B)(5).

Miamisburg's intervention will contribute significantly to the full and equitable resolution of

factual issues relating to DP&L's retention of sufficient assets and legal authority to

decommission and clean up the O.H. Hutchings station and to convert it to an appropriate and

safe long-term end state. R.C. 4903.221(B); O.A.C. 4901-1-11(B)(4).

To Miamisburg's knowledge, the Commission has neither established a deadline for

motions to intervene nor a hearing date. R.C. 4903.221(A). Because Miamisburg is not

requesting the Commission to reopen past deadlines for filing comments, Miamisburg's

intervention will not unduly prolong or delay the proceedings. R.C. 4903.221(B)(3).

For these reasons, Miamisburg requests that the Commission grant the City leave to

intervene in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Christopher A. Walker (0040696)
Van Kiev & Walker, LLC
137 N. Main St., Suite 316
Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937) 226-9000
(937) 226-9002 Fax
cwalker@vankleywalker.com

Attorney for the City of Miamisburg
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on May 14,2014, a copy of the foregoing Motion for Leave to Intervene

was served by electronic mail on the following:

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo.

Associate General Counsel

Elizabeth Watts.

Associate General Counsel

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.
139 East Fourth Street

1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202
Elizabeth. Watts@duke-energy.com
Rocco.D,Ascenzo@duke-energy.com
Attorneys for Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz

Jody Kyler Cohn
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510

Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
jkylercohn@B KLlawfirm.com
Attorneys for Ohio Energy Group

Mark A. Whitt (Counsel of Record)
Andrew J. Campbell.
Gregory L. Williams
WHITT STURTEVANT LLP

The KeyBank Building
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1590
Columbus, OH 43215
Whitt@Whitt-Sturtevant.com
Campbell@Whitt-Sturtevant.com
Williams@Whitt-Sturtevant.com
Attorneys for Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

Vincent Parisi

Lawrence Friedeman

Matthew White

INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.
6100 emerald Parkway
Dublin, OH 43016
vparisi@igsenergy.com
lfriedman@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com
Attorneys for Interstate Gas Supply, Inc

Mark A. 1 Iayden
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY

76 South Main Street

Akron, OH 44308
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

James F. Lang
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
1400 KeyBank Center
800 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
jlang@calfee.com

N
. Trevor Alexander

CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
1100 Fifth Third Center

21 E. State St.

Columbus, OH 43215-4243
talexander@calfee.com
Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.
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Melissa R. Yost, (Counsel of Record)
Maureen R. Grady
Edmund "Tad" Berger
Assistant Consumers' Counsel

Office of The Ohio Consumers" Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
yost@occ.state. oh. us
grady@occ.state. oh.us
berger@occ.state. oh.us
Attorneys for Office of the Ohio Consumers
Counsel

Samuel C. Randazzo

Frank P. Darr
Matthew R. Pritchard

MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4225
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh. co m
Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

Joseph M. Clark
21 East State Street, Suite 1900
Columbus, OH 43215
joseph.clark@directenergy.com
Attorney for Direct Energy Services, LLC
and Direct Energy Business, LLC

Kimberly W. Bojko
Mallory M. Mohler
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP

280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Bouko @carpenterlipps.com
Mohler@carpenterlipps.com
Attorneys for The Ohio Manufacturers'
Association Energy Group

Amy B. Spiller
Deputy General Counsel
Jeanne W. Kingery
Associate General Counsel

DUKE ENERGY COMMERCIAL ASSET

MANAGEMENT, INC.
139 East Fourth Street

1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202
Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.Kingery @duke-energy.com
Attorneys for Duke Energy Commercial
Asset Management, Inc.

Thomas W. McNamee

Assistant Attorney General
Public Utilities section

180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793
thomas.mcnamee@puc.state. oh.us
Attorney for PUCO Staff

Judi L. Sobecki (0067186)
THE DAYTON POWER AND

LIGHT COMPANY

1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, OH 45432
judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

Charles J. Faruki (0010417)
(Counsel of Record)
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892)
FARUKI IRELAND &COX P.L.L.

500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street

Dayton, OH 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com

jsharkey@ficlaw.com
Attorneys for The Dayton Power and
Light Company
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EXHIBIT A 









This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

5/14/2014 4:56:50 PM

in

Case No(s). 13-2420-EL-UNC

Summary: Motion for Leave to Intervene of City of Miamisburg, Ohio electronically filed by Mr.
Christopher A Walker on behalf of City of Miamisburg, Ohio




